PUBLIC HEARING and WORK SESSION
TAPES #49 and 50
HB 2096, 2228, 2229

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 20, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused: Rep. Scott Bruun
Rep. Andy Olson

Witnesses: John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue
Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services
Lynn Schoessler, Housing Finance Manager, Oregon Housing and Community
Services
Peter Ferris, Waldport, Oregon

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 49, SIDE A

003 Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.
009 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 2228.
011 Mary Ayala Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)
020 John Phillips John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue (Exhibit B)
035 Chair Barnhart

038 Phillips

053 Chair Barnhart

054 Vice Chair Butler

058 Phillips

067 Chair Barnhart

069 Phillips

071 Chair Barnhart

073 Rep. Berger

076 Phillips

081 Rep. Berger

083 Phillips

085 Chair Barnhart

086 Vice Chair Butler

102 Phillips

120 Vice Chair Butler

126 Phillips

127 Vice Chair Butler

137 Phillips

140 Chair Barnhart

141 Vice Chair Butler

142 Chair Barnhart

144 Phillips

146 Chair Barnhart

148 Phillips



149
160
163
186
191
202
210
214
215

217

229
230
234
240
251

309
317
320

345
367
375
376
391
393
408
440
467
487
490

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Read

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Rick Crager

Chair Barnhart
Crager
Lynn Schoessler

Chair Barnhart
Schoessler
Chair Barnhart
Schoessler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Schoessler

Vice Chair Butler
Schoessler

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart

TAPE 50, SIDE A

031
124
126
137
141
143
147
148
154
161
183
187
190
193
194
196
198
222
223
230
243
259
282

Peter Ferris
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Ferris

Chair Barnhart
Ferris

Chair Barnhart
Ferris

Rep. Berger
Ferris

Rep. Witt
Chair Barnhart
Schoessler
Chair Barnhart
Schoessler
Chair Barnhart
Schoessler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Schoessler
Ferris

Chair Barnhart
Schoessler

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2228.
Opened Work Session on HB 2239.
Exhibits C, D, E.

MOTION: MOVES THE -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2239 BE ADOPTED.

ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, CHAIR BARNHART SO ORDERS.
MOTION: MOVES HB 2239 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BUTLER, GELSER, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
EXCUSED: BRUUN, OLSON. MOTION CARRIES 7-0-2.

Closed Work Session on HB 2239.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 2096.

Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services
(Exhibit G)

Lynn Schoessler, Housing Finance Manager, Oregon Housing and
Community Services

Peter Ferris, Waldport, Oregon (Exhibit H)



295 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 2096.
299 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 1:52 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 2228, Staff measure summary, LRO Staff, 2/20/2007.
HB 2228, Written testimony, John Phillips, 2/20/2007.

HB 2239, Staff measure summary, LRO staff, 2/20/2007.
HB 2239, Revenue impact statement, LRO Staff, 2/20/2007.
HB 2239, -1 Amendments, LRO Staff, 2/20/2007.

HB 2096, Staff measure summary, LRO staff, 2/20/2007.
HB 2096, Written testimony, Rick Crager, 2/20/2007.

HB 2096, Written testimony, Peter Ferris, 2/20/2007.

TOmmONwE



