## HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE FEBRUARY 20, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt Members Excused: Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Andy Olson Witnesses: John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services Lynn Schoessler, Housing Finance Manager, Oregon Housing and Community Services Peter Ferris, Waldport, Oregon

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

## TAPE 49, SIDE A

TAPE 49, 3	SIDE A	
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.
009	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2228.
011	Mary Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)
020	John Phillips	John Phillips, Oregon Department of Revenue (Exhibit B)
035	Chair Barnhart	
038	Phillips	
053	Chair Barnhart	
054	Vice Chair Butler	
058	Phillips	
067	Chair Barnhart	
069	Phillips	
071	Chair Barnhart	
073	Rep. Berger	
076	Phillips	
081	Rep. Berger	
083	Phillips	
085	Chair Barnhart	
086	Vice Chair Butler	
102	Phillips	
120	Vice Chair Butler	
126	Phillips	
127	Vice Chair Butler	
137	Phillips	
140	Chair Barnhart	
141	Vice Chair Butler	
142	Chair Barnhart	
144	Phillips	
146	Chair Barnhart	
148	Phillips	

149	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2228.		
160	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2239.		
163	Ayala Okain Danakart	Exhibits C, D, E.		
186	Chair Barnhart			
191 202	Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	MOTION: MOVES THE -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2239 BE ADOPTED.		
202	Ayala			
210	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, CHAIR BARNHART SO ORDERS.		
215	Rep. Read	MOTION: MOVES HB 2239 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.		
217	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BUTLER, GELSER, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. EXCUSED: BRUUN, OLSON. MOTION CARRIES 7-0-2.		
229	Chair Barnhart			
230	Vice Chair Butler			
234	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2239.		
240	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2096.		
251	Rick Crager	Rick Crager, Deputy Director, Oregon Housing and Community Services (Exhibit G)		
309	Chair Barnhart			
317	Crager			
320	Lynn Schoessler	Lynn Schoessler, Housing Finance Manager, Oregon Housing and Community Services		
345	Chair Barnhart			
367	Schoessler			
375	Chair Barnhart			
376	Schoessler Chair Barabart			
391 393	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler			
408	Schoessler			
400	Vice Chair Butler			
467	Schoessler			
487	Vice Chair Butler			
490	Chair Barnhart			
TAPE 50, SIDE A				
031	Peter Ferris	Peter Ferris, Waldport, Oregon (Exhibit H)		
124	Chair Barnhart			
126	Vice Chair Butler			
137	Ferris			
141	Chair Barnhart			
143	Ferris			
147	Chair Barnhart			
148 154	Ferris Pop Borgor			
161	Rep. Berger Ferris			
183	Rep. Witt			
187	Chair Barnhart			
190	Schoessler			
193	Chair Barnhart			
194	Schoessler			
196	Chair Barnhart			
198	Schoessler			
222	Chair Barnhart			
223	Rep. Berger			
230	Schoessler			
243	Ferris			
259	Chair Barnhart			
282	Schoessler			

295Chair Barnhart299Chair Barnhart

**Closed Public Hearing on HB 2096**. Adjourns meeting at 1:52 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

## Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2228, Staff measure summary, LRO Staff, 2/20/2007.
- B. HB 2228, Written testimony, John Phillips, 2/20/2007.
- C. HB 2239, Staff measure summary, LRO staff, 2/20/2007.
- D. HB 2239, Revenue impact statement, LRO Staff, 2/20/2007.
- E. HB 2239, -1 Amendments, LRO Staff, 2/20/2007.
- F. HB 2096, Staff measure summary, LRO staff, 2/20/2007.
- G. HB 2096, Written testimony, Rick Crager, 2/20/2007.
- H. HB 2096, Written testimony, Peter Ferris, 2/20/2007.